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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 
  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

1 Medicare and Medicaid For an initial claim submission, enter an ―X‖ in the applicable 
boxes.   
 
If the patient is eligible for Medicaid only, enter an ―X‖ in the 
Medicaid box.   
 
For Medicare-Medicaid crossover claims, enter an ―X‖ in both 
the Medicare and Medicaid boxes and attach the EOMB.   

 
To request an ADJUSTMENT or VOID to the most recently 
paid Medicaid claim, enter an ―A‖ or ―V‖ in the Medicaid box.  
Enter the 13-digit Internal Control Number (ICN) assigned to 
the paid claim in the upper left corner, above the top line of the 
form.  For a legacy claim that the prior Medicaid fiscal agent 
processed that has a 17-digit Transaction Control Number 
(TCN), enter the TCN. 

 
The ICN can be found on the remittance advice that reported 
the incorrect payment.  For a claim that was adjusted, but still 
has not paid correctly, use the ICN of the last adjustment that 
paid.   

 
If the ICN does not appear on the top of the claim form and an 
―A‖ or ―V‖ is entered in the Medicaid box, the adjustment or 
void request cannot be processed and will be returned to the 
provider. 

 
Note:  See Chapter 2 in this handbook for additional 
information on adjustments and voids.  See Chapter 4 in the 
Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook for information 
on Medicare-Medicaid crossover claims.  
 
Note:  See Appendix A for the Internal Control Number (ICN) 
Regions Codes. 

1a Insured’s ID Number Enter the recipient’s ten-digit Medicaid Identification (ID) 
Number.  Do not enter the eight-digit number on the Medicaid 
ID card.  This is a card control number, not the recipient’s 
Medicaid ID number.   
 
For Medicare crossover claims, enter the Medicare 
Identification number in this item. 
 
Newborn Billing:  See Presumptively Eligible Newborns in 
Chapter 3 of the Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 
  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

2 Patient’s Name Enter the recipient’s last name, first name, and middle initial exactly 
as it appears on the Medicaid Identification Card or other proof of 
eligibility. 

3 Patient’s Birth Date  

 

 

 

Patient’s Sex 

Enter the recipient’s date of birth in eight-digit month, day, year 
format (MM/DD/CCYY).   
 
Example:  for August 21, 1997, enter 08/21/1997.  

 
Use an ―X‖ to mark the appropriate box, male or female.  

4 Insured’s Name No entry required unless the recipient is covered by other insurance. 
 
If there is other insurance, enter the name of the insured.  If the 
insured and the patient are the same person, enter the word 
―SAME.‖ 

5 Patient’s Address No entry is required, but the information may be helpful to identify a 
recipient if the Medicaid ID number is incorrect. 

6 Patient’s Relationship to 

Insured 

No entry required. 

7 Insured’s Address No entry required unless the recipient is covered by other insurance. 

8 Patient Status No entry required. 

9a-d Other Health 

Insurance Coverage 

Enter the requested information if the recipient has other insurance.  
In field 9d, enter the primary insurance plan name; do not enter the 
name of the insurance agency or agent.  Attach the Explanation of 
Benefits (EOBs) for the primary insurance and any other insurers.   
 
Enter the word ―none‖ or ―not applicable‖ if there is no other 
insurance coverage. 
 
If the patient has Medicare coverage, bill Medicare first. 
 
Note:  See Chapter 4 in the Florida Medicaid Provider General 
Handbook for information on Medicare crossover claims.  See 
Chapter 2 in this handbook for information on billing Medicaid when 
there is a discount contract. 

10a-c Is Patient’s Condition 

Related to: 

Enter an ―X‖ in any part(s) that apply and give corresponding 
information in Item 10a-c. 

10d Reserved for Local Use No entry is required for Medicaid only billing.  For Medicare 
crossover claims, enter the recipient’s ten-digit Medicaid ID number.   
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

11a-d Insured’s Group No. No entry required. 

12 Patient’s or Authorized 

Person’s Signature 

No entry required. 

13 Insured’s or Authorized 

Person’s Signature 

No entry required. 

14 Date of Current Illness, 

Injury or Pregnancy 

No entry required. 

15 Dates of Same or  

Similar Illness 

No entry required. 

16 Dates Patient Unable  

to Work 

No entry required. 

17 Name of Referring  

Provider or Other 

Source  

Enter the name (first, middle initial and last) and credentials of the 
professional who referred or ordered the service(s) or supply(s) 
being billed on the claim.   
 
Do not use periods or commas within the name.  A hyphen can be 
used for hyphenated names.   
 
For example: Jane A Smith MD 
 
The referring provider and treating provider cannot be the same 
individual.  A MediPass primary care provider must leave this item 
blank if he personally rendered the service.   
 
Leave blank if the procedure for which you are billing was not 
referred, did not require approval by a MediPass primary care 
provider, or did not require service authorization. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

17a Qualifier and Other 

Provider ID Number 

(Shaded Area) for the 

Referring Provider 

This item consists of two fields:  one small field to the right of the 
item number 17a, followed by a larger field.   
 
In the small field, enter the qualifier code that indicates what the 
number in the large field represents.  The qualifier codes are used 

to identify a number that is not an NPI number.  The qualifier codes 
used with Medicaid claims are: 
 
9F MediPass Referral or Service Authorization Number 
1D Medicaid Provider Number 
ZZ Provider Taxonomy 
 

MediPass:  For a procedure that requires a MediPass referral, 
enter qualifier code 9F in the small field to the right of 17a, and 
enter the MediPass primary care provider’s nine-digit authorization 
number in the large field. 
 
The referring provider and treating provider cannot be the same 
individual.  MediPass primary care providers must leave this item 
blank for services that they personally rendered. 
 
MediPass referral numbers did not change when NPI was 
implemented.  Continue to enter the MediPass referral number in 
Field 17a and leave field 17b blank.    

 

Medical Foster Care and Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care 

Centers:  For services that are authorized after July 1, 2008, 
Medical Foster Care and Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care 
Center providers will receive a prior authorization number from the 
Medicaid fiscal agent instead of a service authorization number from 
the area Medicaid office service authorization nurse.  For services 
for which the provider received a prior authorization number from 
the Medicaid fiscal agent, enter the prior authorization number in 
field 23.   
 

For services authorized prior to July 1, 2008, enter qualifier code 9F 
in the small field to the right of 17a, and enter the service 
authorization number in the large field.   

(Continued) 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

17a Qualifier and Other 

Provider ID Number for 

the Referring Provider 

(Continued) 
 

Project AIDS Care Home and Community-Based Waiver 

Services:  Enter qualifier code 9F in the small field to the right of 
17a, and enter the service authorization number in the large field. 
 

Targeted Case Management Services:  No entry is required. 
 

Referral Procedures:  For a non-MediPass or service authorization 
referred procedure, such as a consultation, enter qualifier code 1D 
in the small field to the right of 17a, and enter the referring 
physician’s nine-digit Medicaid provider number in the large field.  
 
If the referring physician is not a Medicaid provider, enter the 
physician’s name in field 17 and qualifier code 1D and pseudo 
provider number 000000100 in field 17a.   
 
You may enter either qualifier code 1D and the Medicaid provider 
number in 17a or the NPI number in 17b.  If you enter the NPI in 
17b and the referring provider’s NPI is mapped to a taxonomy code 
that is needed to identify the provider in the Florida Medicaid claims 
processing system, enter qualifier code ZZ in the small field and 
enter the referring physician’s taxonomy in the large field of 17a.  
Florida Medicaid recommends that you enter the Medicaid provider 
number on paper claims. 
 
Leave blank if the procedure for which you are billing was not 
referred, did not require approval by a MediPass primary care 
provider, or did not require service authorization. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

17b NPI Enter either qualifier code 1D and the Medicaid provider number in 
17a or the NPI number in 17b.  If you enter the NPI in 17b and the 
referring provider’s NPI is mapped to a taxonomy code that is 
needed to identify the provider in the Florida Medicaid claims 
processing system, in item 17a, enter qualifier code ZZ in the small 
field and enter the referring physician’s taxonomy in the large field of 
17a.  Florida Medicaid recommends that you enter the Medicaid 
provider number on paper claims. 
 

For MediPass and service authorization referrals, leave item 

17b blank and enter the referral number in item 17a. 

 

Summary of Items 17a and Item 17b: 
 

Type of Referral Field Qualifier Data Requested 

MediPass referral 17a 9F 
MediPass primary care provider’s 
nine-digit authorization number 

 17b NPI Blank 

Service Authorization  17a 9F 

For Project AIDS Care waiver 
services, enter qualifier 9F and the 
service authorization number in field 
17a.   

For Medical Foster Care and PPEC 
services that are authorized after July 
1, 2008, providers will receive a prior 
authorization number from the 
Medicaid fiscal agent instead of a 
service authorization number from the 
area Medicaid office service 
authorization nurse.  Enter the prior 
authorization number in field 23.   

 17b NPI Blank 

Referral Procedures 17a 

Enter either qualifier 1D and the Medicaid provider number in 
17a or enter the NPI in 17b.  If you enter the NPI in 17b, 
leave 17a blank unless the taxonomy is needed to identify the 
referring physician in the Medicaid claims processing system.  
If yes, enter qualifier ZZ and the taxonomy in 17a.  Florida 
Medicaid recommends that you enter the Medicaid provider 
number on paper claims. 

 17b NPI Referring physician’s NPI 

Treatment by PCP 17a None 
Leave blank if care was provided by 
the primary care provider. 

 17b NPI Blank 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

18 Hospitalization Dates 

Related to Current  

Services 

No entry is required, but an entry is preferred. 

19 Reserved for Local Use No entry required.  Keyed claim type has been eliminated 

20 Outside Lab No entry required. 

21  Diagnosis or Nature of 

Illness or Injury 

Enter the patient's diagnosis code(s).  List up to four ICD-9-CM 
diagnosis codes in priority order (primary, secondary condition).  The 
primary diagnosis code must be entered first, because it may be 
linked to the procedure code in the Medicaid claims processing 
system.  Relate lines 1, 2, 3, 4 to the lines of service in 24E by the 
line number.  Use the highest level of specificity.  Do not provide 
narrative description in this field. 
 
When entering the diagnosis code, use the space containing a period 
already printed on the form to separate the two sets of numbers.   
Diagnosis codes with an ―E‖ or ―M‖ prefix cannot be used for billing 
Medicaid. 
 
Certain diagnosis codes are identified as emergency diagnosis 
codes.  A copayment is not deducted for services using these 
diagnosis codes.   
 

Ambulance, Wheelchair and Stretcher Vans:  No entry is required. 

Child Health Check-Up:  Enter a diagnosis code(s). 

Home and Community-Based Waiver Services:  No entry is 
required. 

Independent Laboratories:  Enter a diagnosis only for limited 
coverage procedures.  Labs must enter the diagnosis code from the 
referring provider when filing claims for MediPass exempt services, 
family planning waiver services, and genetic testing.  See the Florida 
Medicaid Independent Laboratory Services Coverage and Limitations 
Handbook for the procedure codes and required diagnosis codes.  
The handbook is available on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal 
at http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click on Public Information for 
Providers, and then on Provider Support, and then on Provider 
Handbooks.  It is incorporated by reference in 59G-4.190, F.A.C.   

Physician Specialties:  All physician specialties must use an ICD-9-
CM code number and code to the highest level of specificity.  Enter 
up to 4 codes in priority order (primary, secondary condition). 

Targeted Case Management:  No entry is required. 

http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

22 Medicaid Resubmission 

Code 

No entry required.  See instructions in claim item 1 for submitting 
voids and adjustments to paid claims. 

23 Prior Authorization 

Number 

If the service required prior or post authorization, enter the ten-digit 
authorization number from the approval letter.  Claims for prior and 
post authorized services are subject to service limitations and the 
12-month filing limit. 

 
Do not use this field to enter a MediPass referral number. 
 

Medical Foster Care and Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care 

Centers:  For services that are authorized after July 1, 2008, 
providers will receive a prior authorization number from the 
Medicaid fiscal agent instead of a service authorization number 
from the area Medicaid office service authorization nurse.  Enter 
the prior authorization number in this field.  Continue to report the 
service authorization number on claims for services for which the 
provider had received a service authorization number from the 
area Medicaid office service authorization nurse in field 17a.    

MediPass and service authorization referral numbers are entered 
in item 17a.   

Ambulance, Wheelchair and Stretcher Vans:  Although certain 
services must be prior authorized, there is no required entry in this 
item.  See Chapter 2 in the Florida Medicaid Ambulance Services 
Coverage and Limitations Handbook for the prior authorization 
requirements. 

Home and Community-Based Waiver Services:  No entry is 
required.   

Home Health Services:  If home health visits were pre-approved, 
enter the ten-digit authorization number from the approval letter.   

Note:  See Prior Authorizations in Chapter 3 for information on 
obtaining authorization for services. 

Note:  See the service-specific Coverage and Limitations 
Handbook or the Florida Medicaid Provider Reimbursement 
Schedule for service limitations and the services that require prior 
authorization.  The handbooks are available on the Medicaid fiscal 
agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com.  Click on 
Public Information for Providers, and then Provider Support, and 
then on Provider Handbooks.  The handbooks for Medicaid state 
plan services are incorporated by reference in the Medicaid 
Services Rule Chapter, 59G-4, F.A.C.  The handbooks for waiver 
services are incorporated by reference in the Medicaid Waiver 
Programs Rule Chapter, 59G-13, F.A.C. 

http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 Section 24 A—J The six service lines in section 24 have been divided horizontally to 
accommodate submission of both the NPI and another identifier 
during the NPI transition and to accommodate the submission of 
supplemental information to support the billed service.  The shaded 
area at the top of each of the six claim lines is used to report 
supplemental information.  The shaded area cannot be used to bill 
for additional services.   
 
Supplemental information is placed in the shaded section of 24A 
through 24G, as defined in each item number.  The shaded areas 
of lines 1 through 6 allow for the entry of 61 characters, from the 
beginning of 24A to the end of 24G.   

24 A Date(s) of Service Enter date(s) of service, From and To, in the unshaded area.  If 
there is one date of service only, enter that date under the From 
date, and leave the To date blank.   If the procedure allows 
consecutive day billing and is provided for more than one 
consecutive day, enter the last date of service in the To date.   
 

Exceptions: 

Home and Community-Based Waiver Services: For procedures 

that are based on a monthly unit of service, under the From date, 
enter the last day of the month in which the recipient received the 
service.  However, if the recipient was admitted to a hospital or a 
nursing facility, enter the day before the recipient’s admission or 
the claim will deny.   
 

Targeted Case Management: For procedures that are based on a 
monthly unit of service, under the From date, enter the last day of 
the month in which the recipient received the service.  However, if 
the recipient was admitted to a hospital or a nursing facility, enter 
the day before the recipient’s admission or the claim will be denied. 
 
Enter dates in a month, date, year format (MM/DD/YY) using six 
digits.  For example, for January 8, 2007, enter 01/08/07.    
 
All services, except those listed below, must be billed with one date 
of service entered in the From date, per claim line.  The To date is 
not necessary. 
(Continued) 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 A 
(continued) 

Date(s) of Service  Assistive Care Services (ACS) Providers:  Enter the range of 
dates when services were provided based on facility 
documentation.  If a recipient received ACS on each day of the 
month without any hospitalization, nursing facility admission, or 
leave from the facility, then the first date of service will 
correspond to the first day of the month and the last date of 
service will correspond to the last day of the month.  If the 
recipient received services in the facility, then left the facility for 
any reason and returned within the same month, use more than 
one claim line to show the actual billable dates of service.  
 

DME and Medical Supplies Providers:  The date an item is 
made available to the recipient is the date of service.  Procedure 
codes that pay a daily reimbursement (E0202, E0618, E0619, 
E0781, E0791 and E0935) require From—To dates of service.  
The dates must be within the same month.  Subsequent months 
must be billed on new claim lines. 

For orthotics and prosthetics (―L‖ procedure codes), the date of 
service is the date the item is ordered.  ―L‖ procedure codes 
must be billed after the device is fitted. 

For customized wheelchairs the date of service is the date on 
the letter from the fiscal agent that approves the prior 
authorization request.  The item may not be billed until after the 
wheelchair has been delivered to the recipient. 
 
For rental items: 

 For the first DME rental claim, the date the item is delivered or 
made available to the recipient is the date of service. 

 Subsequent rental claims may be submitted monthly. 

 For partial month rental payment, see the Florida Medicaid 
Durable Medical Equipment Medical Supply Services 
Coverage and Limitations Handbook. 

 

End-Stage Renal Disease-Related Services:  Services 
rendered for a monthly period, or for consecutive days within 
one month, may be billed on one line with a From date and a To 
date. 
 

Hearing aids:  The date of service for all services is the date the 
device is ordered from the manufacturer.  
(Continued) 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 A 
(continued) 

Date(s) of Service  Independent Laboratory:  The date of service is the date the tests 
were ordered on the laboratory service form. 
 

Medical Foster Care Providers:  Services rendered in one 
calendar month may be billed on one line with a From date and a To 
date.  Services provided during different months must be billed on 
separate lines.  If there is a break in the provision of services, begin 
a new line.  If the child’s level of reimbursement changes, a 
separate line must be completed for each level of care provided. 
 

Physicians, advanced registered nurse practitioners and 

physician assistants:  Hospital visits that are rendered on 
consecutive days in one calendar month can be billed on one line 
with a From date and a To date. 
 

Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care (PPEC) Providers:  Services 
rendered in one calendar week may be billed on one line with a 
From date and a To date. 

Prosthetic Eyes:  The date of service is the date the provider 
ordered the eye. 

 

Regional Perinatal Intensive Care Centers (RPICC):  Enter the 
admission date in the From date and the date of discharge in the To 
date.  The date of discharge is not reimbursed. 

 

Visual Services:  The provider must use the date that the 
eyeglasses were dispensed as the date of service on the claim 
when billing for the eyeglasses (frames, lenses, and add-ons).  An 
exception is if the recipient was ineligible for Medicaid when the 
eyeglasses are dispensed, the provider may use the date that the 
eyeglasses were ordered as the date of service when submitting the 
claim. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 B Place of Service Enter the two-digit place of service (POS) code in the unshaded 
area for each procedure performed.  The Place of Service Code 
identifies the location where the service was rendered. 
 

Ambulances and Wheelchair and Stretcher Vans:  No entry 
required.  There is no applicable POS code.   
 
Note:  See Place of Service Codes in this chapter for the correct 
place of service codes. 

24 C EMG  If the service was an emergency, enter a ―Y‖ for yes in the 
unshaded area of the field.  If the service was not an emergency, 
leave the item blank.   
 
A Medicaid copayment will not be deducted if the service provided 
was an emergency.   
 
Authorization from the MediPass primary care provider is not 
required if a MediPass recipient has an emergency medical 
condition. 
 
Note:  See the definitions of emergency and emergency care and 
services in the Glossary in the Florida Medicaid Provider General 
Handbook.    
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 D Procedures, Services  

or Supplies: 

CPT/HCPCS and 

Modifiers 

In the unshaded area, enter the CPT or HCPCS code and 
modifier(s) from the appropriate code set in effect on the date of 
service.  The specific procedure code(s) must be shown without a 
narrative description.   
 
The allowable procedure codes are listed either on the Medicaid 
fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com (click on 
Public Information for Providers, and then Provider Support, and 
then on Fee Schedules) or in the Medicaid service-specific 
Coverage and Limitations Handbook. 
 

Modifiers:  For certain types of service, a modifier must be entered 
after the procedure code.  Refer to the Medicaid service-specific 
Coverage and Limitations Handbooks for a list of covered codes 
and special instructions for using modifiers required to uniquely 
identify some Medicaid services.  The modifier field accommodates 
the entry of up to four two-digit modifiers.   
 
Modifier 99 is used when two or more pricing modifiers are 
applicable to one procedure code line.  Do not use modifier 99 when 
the procedure code has two local-code modifiers.  Use of modifier 
99 requires claim review by a Medicaid medical consultant for 
appropriate pricing.  Pricing will be based on the use of valid 
modifiers applicable to the procedure code. 
 

Entering a pricing modifier and local-code modifier:  If a 
situation requires both a pricing modifier and local-code modifier, 
enter the pricing modifier in the first modifier field on the claim form, 
and enter the local-code modifier in the second modifier field. 
 

By Report:  By report procedures are procedures that must be 
approved or manually priced.  They must be submitted on paper 
claims forms with relevant reports attached.  Procedure codes with 
modifier 99, procedure codes marked ―R‖ on the Provider Fee 
Schedules, and other procedures specified in the Medicaid service-
specific Coverage and Limitations Handbooks and the Provider Fee 
Schedules are approved and priced by report.    

 

http://mymedicaid-florida.com/
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 D 
(continued) 

Procedures, Services  

or Supplies: CPT/ 

HCPCS Codes and 

Modifiers 

HCPCS Codes for Drugs:  Providers who bill HCPCS codes for 
drugs must enter identifier N4, the eleven-digit NDC code, Unit 
Qualifier, and number of units from the package of the dispensed 
drug in the shaded area of item 24.  Begin entering the 
information above 24 A.  Do not enter a space, hyphen, or other 
separator between N4, the NDC code, Unit Qualifier, and 
number of units.   
 
The NDC is required on claims for drugs, including Medicare-
Medicaid crossover claims for drugs.  See Chapter 4 in the 
Florida Medicaid Provider General Handbook for instructions for 
crossover claims for J3490, Unclassified Drugs, and J9999, Not 
Otherwise Assigned, Antineoplastic Drugs.   
 
Florida Medicaid will only reimburse for drugs for which the 
manufacturer has a federal rebate agreement per Section 1927 
of the federal Social Security Act [42 U.S.C. 1396r-8].  The 
current list of manufacturers who have drug rebate agreements 
is available on AHCA’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com.  
Click on Medicaid, scroll down to ―What is Occurring in 
Medicaid,‖ and then click on ―Current List of Drug Rebate 
Manufacturers.‖ 
 
The NDC must be entered with 11 digits in a 5-4-2 digit format.  
The first five digits of the NDC are the manufacturer’s labeler 
code, the middle four digits are the product code, and the last 
two digits are the package size.  If you are given an NDC that is 
less than 11 digits, add the missing digits as follows: 
 

 For a 4-4-2 digit number, add a 0 to the beginning  

 For a 5-3-2 digit number, add a 0 as the sixth digit. 

 For a 5-4-1 digit number, add a 0 as the tenth digit. 

 
Enter the Unit Qualifier and the actual metric decimal quantity 
(units) administered to the patient.  If reporting a fraction of a 
unit, use the decimal point.  The Unit Qualifiers are: 
 
 F2 – International Unit 
 GR – Gram 
 ML – Milliliter 
 UN – Unit 

 

 

http://ahca.myflorida.com/
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 D 
(continued) 

Procedures, Services  

or Supplies: CPT/ 

HCPCS Codes and 

Modifiers 

Ambulances and Wheelchair and Stretcher Vans:  In the first 
modifier field, enter both the origin modifier and the destination 
modifier.  The field holds two alpha characters.  Do not enter the 
destination modifier in the second modifier field.  
 
The origin and destination modifier codes are as follows: 
 

  Modifier Description 

  D Diagnostic or therapeutic site other than P or H 

  E Residential, domiciliary, custodial facility 
(nursing home, not a skilled nursing facility) 

  G Hospital-based dialysis facility (hospital or 
hospital-related) 

  H Hospital 

  I Site of transfer (for example, airport or 
helicopter pad) between  
types of ambulance 

  J Non-hospital based dialysis 

  N Skilled nursing facility (SNF) 

  P Physician’s office, which includes HMO non-
hospital facility, clinic, etc. 

  R Residence 

  S Scene of accident or acute event 

  X Intermediate stop at the physician’s office in 
route to hospital (includes HMO non-hospital 
facility, clinic, etc.).  Modifier X can be entered 
only in the second modifier field. 

   
In the second modifier field, enter the following pricing 
modifier(s), if applicable:   

 Modifier QN, when submitting a claim for a negotiated rate; 
and 

 Modifier 76, when the same provider bills the same procedure 
code and origin and destination modifier for the same 
recipient, on the same date of service.  
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 E Diagnosis Pointer  Enter the diagnosis code reference number (pointer) from Item 
Number 21 to relate the date of service and the procedures 
performed to the primary diagnosis.  Enter the reference number in 
the unshaded area left justified in the field.  (Do not enter the ICD-9-
CM number in this item.  It can be entered only in Item 21.) 
 
Enter only one reference number per line item unless instructed 
otherwise in the service-specific Coverage and Limitations 
Handbook.  
 
If more than one diagnosis reference is required by the Medicaid 
service-specific Coverage and Limitations Handbook, you must use a 
comma (,) separator between the diagnosis code pointers. 
 
When multiple services are performed, enter the primary reference 
number for each service (either "1", "2", "3", or "4"). 
 

Ambulance, Wheelchair and Stretcher Vans:  No entry is required. 
 

Home and Community-Based Waiver Services:  No entry is 
required. 
 

Targeted Case Management:  No entry is required. 

24 F Charges 

(Unshaded Area) 

Enter the usual and customary charge for the procedure performed.  
Enter the dollar amount in the unshaded area, right justified in the 
dollar area of the field.  Do not use commas when reporting dollar 
amounts.  Do not enter dollar signs or negative dollar amounts.  
Enter the cent amount in the cent area of the field.  Enter 00 in the 
cents area if the charge is a whole number.  The decimal must be 
included.  For example:  250.00.   
 
This item allows for the entry of six characters to the left of the 
vertical line and two characters to the right of the vertical line.   
 

Assistive Care Services Provider:  For each line used, enter the 
total of the payment rate times the number of days shown on that 
line. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM  

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 G Days or Units 

(Unshaded Area) 

Enter the units of service rendered or number of days that the 
service was rendered for each detail line in the unshaded area.  A 
unit of service is the number of times a procedure is performed.  
When only one procedure is performed, enter a ―1‖ in the item.  If a 
procedure code for consecutive days is billed on one claim line 
using the From—To dates, enter the appropriate number of units in 
item 24G.   
 

Home and Community-Based Waiver Services:  Enter the units 
of service rendered for the procedure code.  If multiple units of the 
same procedure were performed on the same date of service, enter 
the total number of units.  If the date of service covers a span of 
time, i.e., a month, enter the total number of units for that span of 
time. 
 

Targeted Case Management:  Enter the units of service rendered 
for the procedure code.  If multiple units of the same procedure 
were performed on the same date of service, enter the total number 
of units.  If the date of service covers a span of time, i.e., a month, 
enter the total number of units for that span of time. 
 

The definition of unit varies by service.  Please see the service-

specific Coverage and Limitations Handbook for information 

on how to compute a unit of service.  
 
Enter the numbers right justified in the field.  Do not use leading 
zeros. 

24 F  Third Party  

Coverage 

Shaded Area 

Third Party Coverage:  If payment from a primary insurance carrier 
is expected or already received, enter the identifier IP for Individual 
Policy or GP for Group Policy and enter the paid or expected 
amount in the shaded area of Items 24 F and G.   
 
Do not enter payments received from Medicare. 
 
Do enter payments received from Medicaid copayments. 
 
Do not use commas when reporting dollar amounts.  Do not enter 
dollar signs or negative dollar amounts.  Enter 00 if the charge is a 
whole number.  The decimal must be included.  For example:  
250.00.   
 
If no payment was received or if the service was denied, leave the 
item blank and attach a copy of the explanation of benefits (EOB) 
from the insurance carrier that indicates the reason for the denial to 
the claim. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 H EPSDT and Family 

Planning Indicator 

(Unshaded Area) 

This item allows for the entry of one character in the unshaded area. 
 
Enter an ―E‖ if the patient was referred for the services as a result of 
a Child Health Check-Up screening.  (Child Health Check-Up was 
formerly named EPSDT.)  If the service is a surgery that was 
referred as a result of a Child Health Check-Up screening, an ―E‖ in 
this item will indicate to the system that prior authorization was not 
required. 

 Child Health Check-Up 

Referral Code Indicator 

If the service is a Child Health Check-Up, enter the referral code 
that identifies the health status of the child:  

 

V Patient Refused Referral/Available Not Used 
Indicator is used when the patient refused a referral.  

U Patient Not Referred/Not Used 
Indicator is used when there are no referrals made. 

2 Under Treatment 
Indicator is used when patient is currently under 
treatment for referred diagnostic or corrective health 
problem. 

T New Services Requested 
Indicator is used for referrals to another provider for 
diagnostic or corrective treatments or scheduled for 
another appointment with check-up provider for 
diagnostic or corrective treatment for at least one health 
problem identified during an initial or periodic check-up 
(not including dental referrals). 

 

  

Family Planning  

Indicator 

 
Enter an ―F‖ if the services relate to a pregnancy or if the services 
were for family planning.   
 
If the service requires a copayment, an ―F‖ in this item will indicate 
that the recipient received a pregnancy-related service or family 
planning, and the copayment will not be deducted from the 
provider’s reimbursement. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 H Shaded Area Hospice:  For all recipients in hospice, enter ―H‖ in the shaded area 
of Item 24H.   

24 I ID Qualifier— 

Shaded Area 

Enter the individual rendering (treating) provider’s qualifier code in 
the shaded area of item 24 I.  The rendering provider’s other ID 
number is reported in item 24 J in the shaded area.  Enter the 
rendering provider’s ID number only when it is different from the 
pay-to provider number that is entered in items 33a or 33b.   
 
If entering the rendering provider’s Medicaid provider number, enter 
qualifier code 1D.   
 
If entering the rendering provider’s NPI and the NPI is mapped to a 
taxonomy code that is needed to identify the provider in the Florida 
Medicaid claims processing system, enter qualifier code ZZ and the 
taxonomy code in the shaded area of item 24 J.   
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

24 J Rendering Provider  

ID # 

 

Treating Provider:  Enter the individual rendering (treating) 
provider’s number in Item 24 J.  Enter the rendering provider’s ID 
number only when it is different from the pay-to provider number 
that is entered in items 33a or 33b.   
 

Entry of NPI on paper claims is optional.  Florida Medicaid 

recommends that you continue to enter Medicaid provider 

numbers on paper claims.  
 
If entering the rendering provider’s NPI and if the rendering 
provider’s NPI is mapped to a taxonomy code that is needed to 
identify the provider in the Florida Medicaid claims processing 
system, enter qualifier code ZZ and the taxonomy code in the 
shaded area of item 24 I and enter the taxonomy code in the 
shaded area of item 24 J.   
 
If more than one treating provider in the group rendered services to 
the same recipient on the same date of service, enter the number 
for the treating provider who actually rendered the service on the 
claim line.   
 

Early Intervention Services:  When the provider number in item 
33 is a group number, enter the individual treating provider’s 
number.  Services rendered by professional and paraprofessional 
staff cannot be billed on the same claim form. 

 

Child Health Check-Up:  When the provider number in item 33 is 
a group number, enter the Child Health Check-Up treating 
provider’s number in 24J.   
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

25 Federal Tax ID Number No entry required. 

26 Patient’s Account 

Number 

The provider may enter a recipient account number so that it will 
appear on the remittance advice.  Any letter or number 
combination up to 10 digits may be entered.  Enter the numbers 
left justified in the field.   

27 Accept Assignment No entry required. 

28 Total Charge Add together all charges in the column under item 24F, and enter 
the total amount in this item in dollars and cents format, i.e., 
250.00. 
 
Enter the number right justified in the dollar area of the field.  Do 
not use commas when reporting dollar amounts.  Negative dollar 
amounts are not allowed.  Do not enter dollar signs.  Enter 00 in 
the cents area if the amount is a whole number.  
 
This field allows for the entry of seven characters to the left of the 
vertical line and two characters to the right of the vertical line.   

29 Amount Paid Enter the amount paid by other health insurance coverage if 
applicable.  This amount must equal the total of the TPL entries in 
shaded area of column 24 F.  The amount must be entered in 
dollar and cents format, including the decimal.  For example:  
250.00.   
 
Enter the number right justified in the dollar area of the field.  Do 
not use commas when reporting dollar amounts.  Negative dollar 
amounts are not allowed.  Do not enter dollar signs.  Enter 00 in 
the cents area if the amount is a whole number.  
 
This field allows for the entry of six characters to the left of the 
vertical line and two characters to the right of the vertical line.   
 
Do not enter prior Medicaid payments here when filing an 
adjustment invoice. 
 
Do not enter Medicare payments here when filing a Medicare and 
Medicaid crossover claim. 
 
Do not enter the Medicaid copayment amount in this item. 
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 

  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

30 Balance Due No entry required. 

31 Signature of Physician 

or Supplier Including 

Degrees or Credentials 

and Date 

Sign and date the claim form.  If the provider uses a facsimile 
signature or a signature stamp, the entry must be initialed.  The 
provider is responsible for ensuring that the signature on the claim 
is that of an authorized individual. 
 
The authorized signature certifies that the information entered on 
the claim is in conformance with the conditions on the back of the 
claim form and with all federal and state laws and regulations.  
State laws and regulations include the regulations applicable to the 
Medicaid program, including the Medicaid Provider Handbooks 
issued by AHCA.  Providers are responsible for all claims billed 
using their Medicaid provider identification numbers.  (See 
Electronic Claims Submissions in this chapter for information on 
electronic claim certification.) 
 
―Signature on file‖ may be used only if the provider’s billing agent or 
authorized designee has a written attestation signed by the provider 
that allows the billing agent or authorized designee to file claims on 
the provider’s behalf.  The attestation must be maintained on file at 
the billing agent’s or authorized designee’s office.  The attestation 
must be readily available upon AHCA’s request. 
 
Enter the date that the form was signed in six-digit format 
(MM/DD/YY).  For example, for January 15, 2007, enter 01/15/07.  

32 Service Facility  

Location Information  

Enter the name, address, city, and zip code of the location where 
the services were rendered in the following format: 
 
1st Line – Name 
2nd Line – Address 
3rd Line – City, State and Zip Code plus 4.   
 
Do not use commas, periods, or other punctuation in the address 
(e.g., 123 N Main Street 101 instead of 123 N. Main St., #101).  
Enter a space between the town name and state code; but do not 
include a comma.  When entering a nine-digit zip code, include the 
hyphen.   
 
If services were rendered in the recipient’s home, no entry is 
required.   
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 
  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

32a NPI No entry required.  

32b Other ID# No entry required. 

33 Biller Provider Info &  

PH # 

Item 33 identifies the provider who is requesting to be paid.  Enter 
the billing provider’s name, address, zip code and telephone 
number.  Enter the telephone number in the area to the right of the 
item title.  Enter the provider’s name and address information in the 
following format: 
 
1

st
 Line – Name 

2
nd

 Line – Address 
3

rd
 Line – City, State and Zip Code plus 4 

 
Providers must enter the zip code plus 4 in order to be correctly 
identified in the Medicaid claims processing system.   
 
Do not use commas, periods, or other punctuation in the address 
(e.g., 123 N Main Street 101 instead of 123 N. Main St., #101).  
Enter a space between the town name and state code; do not 
include a comma.  When entering a nine-digit zip code, include the 
hyphen.  

33a NPI Entry of NPI on paper claims is optional.  Florida Medicaid 

recommends that you continue to enter Medicaid provider 

numbers on paper claims.  
 
If entering the pay to provider’s NPI, enter it in this field.  If the 
rendering provider’s NPI is mapped to a taxonomy code that is 
needed to identify the provider in the Florida Medicaid claims 
processing system, the rendering provider must enter qualifier code 
ZZ and the taxonomy code in item 33b.   
 
If not entering the NPI, leave blank.   
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How to Complete the CMS-1500 Claim Form, continued 
  

CLAIM 

ITEM 

TITLE ACTION 

33b Other ID# If entering the pay to provider’s Medicaid provider number, enter it in 
this item preceded by the qualifier code 1D (qualifier code 1D 
stands for Medicaid provider number).  Do not enter a space, 
hyphen, or other separator between the qualifier and Medicaid 
number.  For example:  1D123456789. 
 
If entering the pay to provider’s NPI in item 33a and if the NPI is 
mapped to a taxonomy code that is needed to identify the provider 
in the Florida Medicaid claims processing system, enter qualifier 
code ZZ and the taxonomy code.   
 
If the provider is a group provider, the group number must be 
entered in item 33, and the individual treating provider number must 
be entered in item 24 J for each claim line billed.  

 
Medicaid payment will be made to the provider whose number is 
entered in item 33a or 33b.  That provider number is used to report 
Medicaid payments to the IRS.  Only one provider number can be 
entered in claim item 33a or 33b.   

33a and 

 33b 

Provider Number  
 

Early Intervention Services: Group providers are assigned two 
group provider numbers for billing early intervention services: one 
for services rendered by professional staff and one for services 
rendered by paraprofessional staff.  The provider must bill for 
services rendered by professional and paraprofessional staff on 
separate claim forms using the appropriate group provider number.   
 
The provider’s early intervention services provider number can be 
used only for early intervention services.  If the provider is enrolled 
in another program, such as therapy services, the provider must use 
that service-specific provider number for billing those services.  A 
provider cannot bill for different types of Medicaid services on the 
same claim form. 
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Place of Service Codes (POS) 
   

Code   Description  

   

03  School 

A school facility where a recipient receives a Medicaid service.   

   

   

11  Office 

Location, other than a hospital, skilled nursing facility (SNF), military treatment facility, 
community health center, state or local public health clinic, intermediate care facility 
(ICF), or mobile van where the health professional routinely provides health 
examination, diagnosis and treatment of illness or injury on an ambulatory basis. 

   

   

12  Patient’s Home 

Location, other than a hospital or other facility, where the patient receives care in a 
private residence. 

   

   

13  Assisted Living Facility 

Congregate residential facility with self-contained living units providing assessment of 
each resident’s needs and on-site support 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, with the 
capacity to deliver or arrange for services including some health care and other 
services.   

   

   

14  Group Home 

Congregate residential foster care setting for children and adolescents in state custody 
that provides some social, health care, and educational support services and that 
promotes rehabilitation and reintegration of residents into the community.     

   

   

21  Inpatient Hospital 

A facility, other than psychiatric, which primarily provides diagnostic, therapeutic (both 
surgical and non surgical) and rehabilitation services, by or under the supervision of 
physicians, to patients admitted for a variety of medical conditions. 

   

   

22  Outpatient Hospital 

A portion of a hospital that provides diagnostic, therapeutic (both surgical and non 
surgical), and rehabilitation services to sick or injured persons who do not require 
hospitalization or institutionalization. 
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Place of Service Codes (POS), continued 
   

Code   Description  

   

23  Emergency Room - Hospital 

A portion of a hospital where emergency diagnosis and treatment of illness or injury is 
provided on a 24-hour basis. 

   

   

24  Ambulatory Surgical Center 

A freestanding facility, other than a physician’s office, where surgical and diagnostic 
services are provided on an ambulatory basis. 

   

   

25  Birthing Center 

A facility, other than a hospital’s maternity facilities or a physician’s office, that provides 
a setting for labor, delivery and immediate postpartum care as well as immediate care 
of newborn infants. 

   

   

31  Skilled Nursing Facility 

A facility that primarily provides inpatient skilled nursing care and related services to 
patients who require medical, nursing, or rehabilitative services, but does not provide 
the level of care or treatment available in a hospital. 

   

   

32  Nursing Facility 

A facility that primarily provides residents with skilled nursing care and related services 
for rehabilitation of an injured, disabled, or sick person; or on a regular basis, health-
related care services above the level of custodial care to other than mentally retarded 
individuals. 

   

   

33  Custodial Care Facility 

A facility that provides room, board and other personal assistance services, generally 
on a long-term basis, and which does not include a medical component. 

   

   

34  Hospice 

A facility other than a patient’s home, in which palliative and supportive care for 
terminally ill patients and their families are provided. 
 
Note:  This place of service can only be used when the actual service is performed in a 
hospice facility.  If a hospice patient receives services in a setting other than a hospice 
facility, then the specific location for that service must be used. 
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Place of Service Codes (POS), continued 
   

Code   Description  

   

49  Independent Clinic 

A location, not part of a hospital and not described by any other Place of Service code, 
that is organized and operated to provide preventive, diagnostic, therapeutic, 
rehabilitative, or palliative services to outpatients only.     

   

   

51  Inpatient Psychiatric Facility 

A facility that provides inpatient psychiatric services for the diagnosis and treatment of 
mental illness on a 24-hour basis, by or under the supervision of a physician. 
 
This place of service code is only used for Medicare crossover billing.   

   

   

53  Community Mental Health Center 

A facility that provides comprehensive mental health services on an ambulatory basis 
primarily to individuals residing or employed in a defined area.   

   

   

54  Intermediate Care Facility for the Developmentally Disabled (IFC-DD) 

A facility that primarily provides health-related care and services above the level of 
custodial care to developmentally disabled individuals, but does not provide the level of 
care or treatment available in a hospital or a skilled nursing facility. 

   

   

55  Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility 

A facility that provides treatment for substance (alcohol and drug) abuse to live-in 
residents who do not require acute medical care.  Services include individual and group 
therapy and counseling, family counseling, laboratory tests, drugs and supplies, 
psychological testing, and room and board. 
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Place of Service Codes (POS), continued 
   

Code   Description  

   

57  Non-residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility 

A location that provides treatment for substance (alcohol and drug) abuse on an 
ambulatory basis.  Services include individual and group therapy and counseling, family 
counseling, laboratory tests, drugs and supplies, and psychological testing. 

   

   

62  Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility 

A facility that provides comprehensive rehabilitation services under the supervision of a 
physician to outpatients with physical disabilities. 

   

   

65  End Stage Renal Disease Treatment Facility 

A facility other than a hospital, which provides dialysis treatment, and maintenance or 
training to patients or caregivers. 

   

   

71  State or Local Public Health Clinic 

A facility maintained by either state or local health departments that provides 
ambulatory primary care under the general direction of a physician. 

   

   

72  Rural Health Clinic or Federally Qualified Health Center 

A certified facility located in a rural medically underserved area that provides 
ambulatory primary medical care under the general direction of a physician.  

   

   

81  Independent Laboratory 

A laboratory certified to perform diagnostic or clinical tests independent of an institution 
or a physician’s office. 

   

   

99  Other Unlisted Facility 

Other service facilities not identified above. 
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Illustration 1-3.  Sample of a Completed CMS-1500 Claim Form with MediPass Referral 

and Third Party Payment Billing Using the Medicaid Provider Number.   
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Illustration 1-4.  Sample of a Completed CMS-1500 Claim Form For an Injectable Drug 
with Third Party Payment Billing Using the Provider’s NPI  
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Illustration 1-5.  Sample of a Completed CMS-1500 Claim Form For a Project AIDS Care 
Waiver Service 
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Illustration 1-6.  Sample of a Completed CMS-1500 Claim Form For an Adult Mental 
Health Targeted Case Management Service 
 

 




